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1. Aborigines in Tasmania : Living with the Land.   Education Department: 
Tasmania, 1989–91. Seven matching volumes, oblong 4to (208x294mm), 
stapled in coloured stiff wrappers. A very good to fine set. ***Produced for 
use in schools. Book One: Invasion (52pp). Book Two: Resistance (44pp, with 
erratum sheet - corrected map - tipped to page 30). Book Three: 
Dispossession (52pp). Book Four: From Optimism to Despair (52pp). Book 
Five: Continuity and Change (60pp). Book Six: Adapting and Resisting (72pp). 
Book Seven: Family and Community (84pp).  #15703                              $165.00 

2. ADKINS, Yvonne. The Enigmatic Mr Strange. Creating a Past : the life and 
art of Frederick Strange c1807–1873. Queen Victoria Museum & Art Gallery: 
Launceston, 2017. Oblong small 4to. 92pp, well illustrated in colour. Soft 
covers. Fine (new). ***Produced to accompany the first exhibition of the 
convict landscape and portrait painter's work. #35316                             $25.00 

3. ALEXANDER, Alison (ed). Repression, Reform & Resilience : a history of 
the Cascades Female Factory. Convict Women's Press: Hobart, 2016. 264pp, 
illustrated in colour and b&w. Soft covers. Fine (new).  #34898              $35.00 

4. ALEXANDER, Alison.   The Southern Midlands : a history.    Southern 
Midlands Council: Oatlands, Tasmania, 2013. Large 4to. 282pp, lavishly 
illustrated in colour and b&w. Cloth-textured papered boards with 
dustwrapper. A fine clean copy.  #32267                                                   $125.00 

5. The ANZAC Book : written and illustrated in Gallipoli by the men of 
Anzac. Cassell: London, 1916. 4to. 170pp, colour and b&w illustrations, 
folding map. Original blue cloth with inlaid colour illustration on the upper 
board, lettered in navy blue on the front and gilt on the spine, with the 
uncommon dustwrapper featuring a cut-away oval shape to reveal the 
illustration on the upper board. The wrapper has a few short tears to the 
edges neatly closed with archival tape and is now in a new protective sleeve. 
Contemporary gift inscription on front endpaper. The endpapers have some 
offsetting, otherwise a very good clean copy, although the text pages are 
age-yellowed as usual.  #35325                                                                    $300.00 

6. BANKS: The Endeavour Journal of Joseph Banks 1768-1771. Edited by J.C. 
Beaglehole. Public Library of NSW / Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1962. Two 
volumes. First edition. xxviii, 476, 40 plates & xviii, 406pp, folding map, 40 
plates. Maroon cloth with dustwrappers (now in protective sleeves). Top 
edges slightly spotted, otherwise a very good clean set.  #27312         $200.00 

 

7. BANKS. M.R. & T.G. Dix (eds).    Resources of the Sea : a symposium 
arranged by the Royal Society of Tasmania at Bicheno, 2-4 November 1974. 
Royal Society of Tasmania: Hobart, 1975. Small 4to. 120pp, maps, diagrams 
and illustrations, erratum slip loosely inserted. Soft covers. A very good clean 
copy. Owner's name at head of front cover.   #35434                               $25.00 

8. BASS STRAIT, its coasts and islands : Symposium; 14 September 1972. 
Royal Society of Victoria: Melbourne, 1973. Offprint of RSV Proceedings, 
Volume 85, Part 2, 27 May 1973; vi, pp73-302, maps, plates 5-28 & text 
illustrations. Original titled wrappers (extremities a little rubbed). There is a 
slight bump to the top corners throughout, otherwise a good+ clean copy. 
***The symposium, conducted by the Royal Societies of Victoria and 
Tasmania, was held in Melbourne on 14 September 1972. Twelve papers 
were presented - on history, geology, biology and natural resources 
(primarily fisheries, oil and gas). These (and two others relating to the Strait) 
appear in this volume - including the bibliography of Bass Strait prepared by 
J.H. Hope, Stephen Murray-Smith & F.I. Norman.   #19265                       $55.00 

9. BASS STRAIT Bibliography : a guide to the literature on Bass Strait 
covering scientific and non-scientific material. Edited by Stephen Murray 
Smith & John Thompson. Victorian Institute of Marine Sciences: Melbourne, 
April, 1981. Small 4to. xiv, 272pp. Case-bound in maroon buckram, with the 
original stiff wrappers retained. A very good+ clean copy. Owner's name. 
***Sections include: General & Regional aspects (including fiction); Social 
Sciences (including Aborigines); Biology & Ecology; Commercial Fisheries; 
Physical Environment; Engineering & Technology.  #13439                      $75.00 

10. BISCHOFF, James.    Sketch of the History of Van Diemen's Land, 
illustrated by a map of the island, and an account of the Van Diemen's Land 
Company. John Richardson: London, 1832. First edition. xii, 182 (last blank), 
[183]-260 (appendix) pp, large folding coloured map (by J. Arrowsmith), 
frontis and one other plate (both also by Arrowsmith - the VDL Co's 
establishments at Circular Head & Emu Bay). Maroon half calf and matching 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, raised bands; the cloth with some light flecking 
(mostly to the rear). The plates dulled and with a light damp stain across 
their lower section, which has also affected, to a lesser degree, some 
sections (the first 10 leaves, pp77-98, the leaves either side of the second 
plate, and the last 20 leaves); otherwise clean. The map is in very good clean 
condition apart from minor offsetting. ***Ferguson 1517. Includes the VDL 
Co's report for 1832, accounts of the Company's exploratory efforts in the 
interior and, as an appendix, Governor Arthur's despatches on the Aborigines 
and their growing resistance to the European settlement. #35317       $875.00 



 

 

11. The BLIGH Notebook : 'Rough Account - Lieutenant Wm Bligh's Voyage 
in the Bounty's Launch from the Ship to Tofua & from thence to Timor' 28 
April to 14 June 1789. With a draft list of Bounty mutineers. Edited by John 
Bach Allen & Unwin/National Library of Australia: Sydney, 1987. #392 of 500 
numbered copies. Two volumes. [I] Facsimile of the notebook: 12mo. [viii], 
[108]pp, folding map. Bound in full morocco, gilt rules, spine label. Loosely 
inserted with this volume are three folding facsimile sheets recording the 
names and descriptions of the mutineers. [II]. Transcription: 8vo. xiv, 224pp, 
coloured frontispiece, 1 folding plan, 1 folding map, 1 folding illustration, 43 
other illustrations, bibliography. Quarter morocco binding, spine lettering in 
gilt. The two volumes in green cloth-covered and silk-lined solander case, 
title label on upper board. A fine clean copy.  #35175                             $275.00 

12. BROTHERS, Nigel; with David Pemberton, Helen Pryor & Vanessa Halley. 
Tasmania's Offshore Islands : seabirds and other natural features. 
Tasmanian Museum & Art Gallery: Hobart, 2001. First edition. #174 of 500 
copies thus, signed by the Director of TMAG. Large 8vo. 644pp, illustrated in 
colour throughout, maps etc. Case-bound in blue cloth with dustwrapper. A 
fine clean copy.  #12646                                                                                $110.00 

13. DAY, G. & J. Jessup (eds) The History of the Australian Merino. William 
Heinemann: Melbourne, 1984. 8vo. 180pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with matching slipcase. A very good clean 
copy.  #35324                                                                                                     $35.00 

14. DOMBROVSKIS, Peter (photographs).   In The Forest.   Text by Jamie 
Kirkpatrick. West Wind Press: Hobart, 2001. Essay: 'About Trees' by Jamie 
Kirkpatrick. 4to. 96pp (32pp text & 57 colour plates). Cloth with 
dustwrapper. A fine clean copy. #13610                                                    $185.00 

15. FALLA, R.A. Birds. (B.A.N.Z. Antarctic Research Expedition 1929-1931, 
under the Command of Sir Douglas Mawson. Reports - Series B, Vol. II.) 
BANZAR Expedition Committee: Adelaide, 1937. Large 4to. xiv, 288pp, 3 
charts (one full page), 4 coloured plates, 213 b&w illustrations. Case-bound 
in green buckram, retaining the original titled wrappers, spine lettered in 
gilt. The inside of the front and outside of the rear wrappers have a few tape 
marks from a previous covering; otherwise a fine clean copy. Owner's name 
on half-title partly trimmed off by the binder.  #35386                             $75.00 

16. FRENCH, Maurice & Elizabeth Parkes (eds). Go Be Fruitful and Multiply: a 
history of the Francis French, John Badcock and Edward French families and 
their descendants from the late eighteenth century to 1989. French and 
Badcock Family Book Committee: Hobart, 1990. First edition. 4to. 610pp, 
illustrations, frontis map, endpaper maps. Case-bound in brown cloth with 
dustwrapper. A very good clean copy.  #20687                                        $350.00 

17. HAYGARTH, Nic. The Wild Ride: revolutions that shaped Tasmanian 
black & white wilderness photography. From the sublime to the skyline. 
National Trust of Australia (Tasmania): Launceston, 2008. Special issue: #6 of 
100 copies thus (the limitation on an opaque leaf bound in before the half-
title. Small 4to. 148pp, well illustrated in b&w. Full black leather, lettered in 
silver; top corners a trifle rubbed. A very good clean copy. #34786        $95.00 

18. HEAZLEWOOD, Ivan C.  A Centenary of Purity Pedigree : a short history 
of the Australian Society of Breeders of British Sheep Flock Book.  The 
Society: Sydney, [1997?]. 34pp, illustrated. Stapled in stiff pictorial wrappers, 
as issued. A fine clean copy. #35383                                                              $25.00 

19. HOLMES, Michael. Tasmania's Vanishing Towns : not what they used to 
be. Author: Tasmania, 2017. Special issue of 100 numbered and signed 
copies. Square 4to. 266pp, well illustrated in colour and b&w. Green faux 
leather, lettered in gilt. Fine. #35315                                                          $100.00 

20. JETSON, Tim. The Roof of Tasmania : a history of the Central Plateau. 
Pelion Press: Launceston, 1989. Small 4to. 174pp, illustrated. Soft covers. A 
very good clean copy. Owner's name on half-title. ***The only thorough 
work on this 'remote and little-known region of rugged beauty and 
unpredictable weather': the Aboriginal inhabitants; European exploration; 
bushrangers; the development of the pastoral, fishing and fur industries; and 
the generation of hydro-electricity.  #11246                                              $225.00 

21. LEE, Ida. The Logbooks of the Lady Nelson. With the Journal of her first 
Commander, Lt James Grant RN. Grafton & Co.: London, 1915. First edition. 
xiv, 328pp, frontis, 2 folding and one double-page maps, 14 other plates 
(charts & illustrations) with captioned tissue-guards. Original blue cloth; the 
spine dulled and with slight fraying at the head and tail. A little spotting on 
the edges, otherwise a good clean copy. #16602                                     $300.00 

22. M.M. Bishop Montgomery : a memoir. Society for the Propagation of 
the Gospel in Foreign Parts: London, 1933. With a preface by the Archbishop 
of Canterbury. 8vo. 110pp, frontis & 7 plates. Red cloth, slightly trifle flecked, 
more so on spine. Owner’s blind stamp on front endpaper, and two shadows 
left by tape on the paste-down; otherwise a very good clean copy. Leaflet 
seeking donations for a memorial to the Bishop loosely inserted. ***Bishop 
of Tasmania 1889–1901, then Secretary of the SPG, and Prelate of the Order 
of St Michael and St George. The father of 'Monty' of El Alamein. Chapters VI 
& VII are on his time in Tasmania (2 plates).  #35352                                $65.00 

23. MAWSON, Douglas. Macquarie Island : its geography and geology. 
Australian Antarctic Expedition 1911-14, Scientific Reports, Series A, 
Volume V.  Based mainly on the records of Leslie Russel Blake. Government 
Printer: Sydney, 1943. Large 4to. 194pp, 46 text figures, 2 coloured maps 
(one folding), 37 half-tone plates (3 folding). Case-bound in green buckram, 
spine lettered in gilt; retaining the original titled wrappers (tape stains on the 
inside of the upper wrapper from a previous covering, slightly offset to the 
title-page). The folding map and plates - loose, as issued - are in an envelope 
attached to the lower wrapper. Owner's name on title. A very good clean 
copy. #35391                                                                                                    $250.00 

24. MAWSON, Douglas.    Australasian Antarctic Expedition 1911–14. 
Scientific Reports. Series A: Volume 1. Part 1: Geographical Narrative. Part 
2. Cartography. Government Printer: Sydney, 1942. 350pp, 30 text figures, 7 
map plates, 2 folding maps and 124 half-tone plates. Case-bound in brown 
buckram, spine lettered in gilt; retaining the original titled wrappers, the 
folding maps in a rear pocket, as issued (but the pocket now on the rear 
paste-down). A few small pieces of tape on the inside of the wrappers (one 
at the front, five at the rear) left from a previous covering; owner's name. A 
very good clean copy.  #35390                                                                     $450.00 

25. MEREDITH, Louisa Anne. Bush Friends in Tasmania : native flowers, 
fruits and insects, drawn from nature, with prose descriptions and 
illustrations in verse. Last Series. Macmillan: London, 1891. #95 of 700 
copies, signed by the author/artist. Folio. vi, [ii], 76pp, [8]pp (contents, last 
blank), 12 numbered full-page colour plates (Plate I is the illustrated title), 3 
other coloured plates (dedication page and two titles for poems), all with 
tissue guards; 8 poem-title pages printed in monochrome on the text paper, 
all text pages with decorative border. Original gilt- and blind-decorated cloth 
over bevelled boards, extremities a little rubbed but bright and clean, all 
edges gilt. The book has been expertly repaired: the usual problem of 
perished gutta-percha binding meant that several pages/plates were loose in 
the binding, but none were adversely affected, with the gilt edges in very 
good condition. The front hinge has been strengthened with Japanese tissue. 
Offsetting on the limitation page (the first leaf), a little occasional light 
marginal spotting, the plates clean and bright. A very good clean copy. 
***Ferguson 12516.      #35318                                                                $1,450.00 

26. METEOROLOGICAL Observations taken at Hobart Town, Tasmania, 
during the years 1856–7–8 (Francis Abbott, Observer). Supplement to Vol. 
III of Papers and Proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania. Printed by 
H. & C. Best, Daily Courier Office, Collins Street: Hobart Town, 1859. With 
title-page for the RST P&P 'Supplement to Vol. III' preceding main title, 
bearing the imprint: 'Sold by Walch and Sons, Hobart Town and Launceston / 
And all Booksellers in the Colony / 1859'. Eighteen folding tables, printed 
both sides, each table being the data for one month. 4to (although the first 
11 tables are 220mm in height, bound high and low alternately, while the 
final 7 are 290mm in height). Half-bound in light leather and marbled paper 
sides, with gilt spine title; slight rubbing to the extremities. A very good clean 
copy. ***See Ferguson 5600, which bears the same imprint, but comprises 28 
tables, taking the observations to June 1860 inclusive (that is, adding 
additional tables to this issue).  #4875                                                        $275.00 

 



 

 

27. MILLER, R.S.  Fifty Years of Keswick in Tasmania 1925–1975.  Tasmanian 
Keswick Convention: Launceston, 1975. #177 of 250 copies. 4to. 68pp, 
illustrated. Stapled in wrappers, as issued; slight fading top inner corner of 
front cover. Slight rust mark left by paperclip on p35, otherwise a very good 
clean copy. ***The Christian evangelist movement which originated in the 
UK. #35350                                                                                                         $55.00 

28. MITCHELL, Brian. The Coasters : the North West in Tasmanian intrastate 
cricket. Apple Books: Tasmania, 2018. 150 copies, signed by the author and 
numbered (in manuscript on the title-page). Small 4to. 216pp, illustrated. 
Soft covers. A fine clean copy #35429                                                           $38.00 

29. NICHOLSON, Guy.   Billy Vincent : bush pilot.  Author: Hobart, 2008. 
Second printing. Large 8vo. 292pp, illustrated in colour and b&w, 2 maps. 
Soft covers. A very good+ clean copy. ***Vincent is a local legend in 
Tasmania's far north-west and the Bass Strait islands (muttonbirding is the 
subject of one chapter).  #28825                                                                    $75.00 

30. NIXON, Bishop Francis R.   The Cruise of the Beacon : a narrative of a 
visit to the islands in Bass's Straits.   Bell & Daldy: London, 1857. With 
illustrations. First edition. [iv], 114, [2]pp, [24]pp publisher's catalogue 
(dated June 1857), wood-engraved frontis and additional title, 8 other wood-
engraved plates after the author's sketches. Original morocco-grained blue 
cloth, the spine slightly darkened and the extremities rubbed, especially the 
joints. The front free endpaper and frontis have a short clean tear to the 
head edge neatly closed, as is a similar break in the fore-edge of the blank 
leaf between the frontis and engraved title. Pages 82-95 have a few 
reasonably heavy spots of foxing, otherwise a good clean copy. 
Contemporary owner's name on front endpaper. ***Ferguson 13424. 
#13471                                                                                                              $785.00 

31. PARKINSON, Sydney. A Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas, in His 
Majesty's Ship Endeavour, faithfully transcribed from the papers of the late 
Sydney Parkinson, draughtsman to Joseph Banks, esq. on his late 
expedition, with Dr Solander, round the world. Libraries Board of South 
Australia: Adelaide, 1972. (Australiana Facsimile Editions, A34.) Folio. xxiv, 
212pp, [2]pp errata, frontis portrait & 27 plates. Maroon cloth (as issued, 
without dustwrapper); extremities a trifle rubbed. A little pale foxing on the 
endpapers and adjacent leaves; otherwise a very good clean copy. ***First 
published: London, C. Dilly, 1784. Parkinson was one of the two artists on 
board Cook's Endeavour, 1768-71.  #19773                                               $150.00 

32. PAULL, John (ed).  Persistence Pays : the discovery of Dr William Russ 
Pugh's log and journal of his 1835 voyage from England to New Holland. 
The Editor: Launceston, 2017. Special issue of 150 numbered copies, signed 
by the editor. 4to. 84pp, well illustrated in colour and b&w. Quarter-bound 
in faux vellum and pictorial cloth, with a coloured illustration laid into the 
upper board. Fine (new). #35343                                                                   $80.00 

33. PINK, Kerry & Annette Ebdon.  Beyond the Ramparts : a bicentennial 
history of Circular Head, Tasmania. Circular Head History Group: Smithton, 
1988. #165 of 250 copies, signed by the authors (the numbering is at the foot 
of the rear blurb of the wrapper, the signatures on the title-page). 268pp, 
illustrated, index. Maroon cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper 
(extremities a trifle rubbed, now in protective sleeve). A very good to fine 
clean copy. #4501 $65.00 

34. PINK, Kerry. And Wealth for Toil: a history of north-west and western 
Tasmania 1825–1900. Harris & Co.: Burnie, 1990. First edition. 4to. 388pp, 
well illustrated in colour and b&w, general & biographical indexes. Cloth-
textured papered boards with dustwrapper. A very good clean copy. 
***Signed by Kerry Pink.  #5482                                                                  $135.00 

35. PRICE, A. Grenfell. Geographical Report : based on the Mawson Papers. 
Reports - Series A, Volume I - B.A.N.Z. Antarctic Research Expedition 1929-
3. Mawson Institute for Scientific Research: Adelaide, 1963. Subscribers 
edition. Large 4to. xvi, 242pp, 12 maps (7 folding), 30 b&w plates. Case-
bound in green buckram, spine lettered in gilt; retaining the original titled 
wrappers (tape stains on the inside of the wrappers from a previous 
covering). An owner's name on half-title all but trimmed away by the binder. 
A very good+ clean copy.  #35385                                                               $200.00 

36. RENTOUL, Annie R. (words) & Georgette Peterson (music). Illustrations 
by Ida Rentoul-Outhwaite. Bush Songs of Australia for Young and Old. Allan 
& Co.: Melbourne, Sydney, Adelaide, Bendigo, Geelong, no date . (Imperial 
edition, no 336.) Oblong 4to (230x305mm). 36pp, 8 full-page b&w 
illustrations, others in text. One page is a dedicatory verse, to Melba, and the 
lower wrapper has the publisher's advertisement for the three 'Rentoul 
Peterson' songbooks (of which this is one). Stapled in pictorial coloured 
wrappers (the front is also drawn by Ida Rentoul Outhwaite and printed in 
green and black on a beige background); as issued. *** Muir 6348. A reprint 
(first published 1910).  #35417                                                                     $250.00 

37. RHODES, Frances. Photographic Record of Service Personnel : Furneaux 
Group. Author: Flinders Island, 1996. Duplicated typescript & photographs. 
4to. 44pp text & [55]pp of b&w photographs. Staple-bound in cloth-tape 
backed wrappers. A few small slight tape marks on inside covers from a 
previous covering, otherwise a very good clean copy.  #35362               $55.00 

38. ROBINSON, G.A. The Journals of George Augustus Robinson, Chief 
Protector, Port Phillip Aboriginal Protectorate, 1839–[52].  Edited and 
annotated by Ian D. Clark. [I] 1 January 1839– 30 September 1840 (380pp). 
[II] 1 October 1840  – 31 August 1841 (400pp). [III] 1 September 1841 – 31 
December 1843 (222pp). [IV] 1 January 1844  – 24 October 1845 (340pp). [V] 
25 October 1845 – 9 June 1849. [VI] 10 June 1849 – 30 September 1852. 
Heritage Matters: Melbourne, 1998–2000. Six volumes, 4to. Perfect bound, 
in pictorial soft covers. Most volumes have two light tape stains on the inside 
covers, from a previous covering; otherwise a very good to fine clean set.   
#34018                                                                                                               SOLD 

39. Royal Society: The Tasmanian Journal of Natural Science, Agriculture, 
Statistics, &c. Vols. I–III. James Barnard, Government Printer VDL / Henry 
Dowling / John Murray: Hobart / Launceston / London, 1842–1849. Volume 
I: Hobart, James Barnard, Government Printer; London, John Murray, 1842 
(nos I–IV comprising viii, 424pp, 5 plates). Volumes II & III: Launceston, 
Henry Dowling; London, John Murray, 1846 (nos VI–XI comprising vi, 468pp, 
map, 5 plates [1 folding], 2 folding tables) & 1849 (vi, 490pp, 7pp. 
meteorological tables, folding map and 5 plates [1 folding], folding table). 
Contents page and index in each volume. All published thus. Red cloth, gilt 
spine titles; slightly flecked, small black ink spot on spine of the third volume. 
Top edges gilt, others uncut. Offsetting on endpapers, owner's bookplate on 
each front paste-down. A very good clean set. *** Ferguson 3513.The 
precursor to the Papers and Proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania, 
and the first scientific periodical of any consequence to be published in the 
Australian colonies. This is one of the sets bound up by Angus & Robertson 
around 1910, after a number of unbound sets had been found amongst the 
papers of R.C. Gunn, the editor of the Journal. They contain many interesting 
and important papers on Tasmanian, Australian and Antarctic history, 
natural history, exploration, aborigines etc, including the following examples. 
Volume I: Strzelecki in Gippsland (pp66-70); Strzelecki in NW Tasmania; 
(pp76-8); E.J. Eyre's overland journey (pp153-9); David Burn, ‘Excursion to 
Port Arthur’ (pp265-95); ‘Aboriginal Languages of Tasmania’, a list extracted 
by the late Jorgen Jorgenson from documents in the colonial Secretary’s 
office (pp308-18); T.G. Lempriere, ‘Account of Macquarie Harbour’ (pp 359-
75, continued in the next volume). Volume II: Lempriere, 'Account of 
Macquarie Harbour [continued]’ (pp17-31, 107-18, 200-7); Robertson, 'A few 
general remarks on the Antarctic continent, discovered by Captains Ross and 
Crozier' (pp41-54); Captain Stokes, 'Notes on the Coasts of Australia' (pp55-
70); Lt. Breton, 'Excursion to the Western Range, Tasmania' (pp121-41); 
Davies, 'On the Aborigines of VDL' (pp409-20). One of the plates is 'The 
Comet of 1848 seen from Aldridge Lodge, VD Land', by M[ary] M[orton] 
Allport. Volume III includes statistics for VDL 1844-46, from the Port of 
Launceston 1846-47, and of exports of produce from VDL to Great Britain 
1846; remarks on [James] Calder's paper on the country lying between Lake 
St Clair and Macquarie Harbour; R.C. Gunn on the 'bunyip' of Australia Felix, 
and long pieces on the exploration of mainland Australia by Leichhardt, 
Mitchell and Sturt.  #5113                                                                          $1,500.00 

40. SIMS, Peter C. The Norfolk Settlers of Norfolk Island and Van Diemen's 
Land. Author: Quoiba (Tas.), 1987. 500 copies, signed by the author. 4to. 
356pp, well illustrated, pictorial endpapers. Navy blue synthetic cloth, gilt 
title and ship device on the upper board, with dustwrapper. A fine clean 
copy.   #5333                                                                                                    $325.00 



 

 

41. SMITH, Rick. Launceston's NTCA Ground : Australia's oldest first-class 
venue. Apple Books: Launceston, 2017. 150 numbered copies, signed by the 
author. Small 4to. 120pp, well illustrated. A fine clean copy (new). *** The 
Northern Tasmanian Cricket Association ground staged Australia's initial 
first-class match in February 1851.  #35393                                                 $30.00 

42. Specimen book:      Tasmanian Flowers and Ferns, Christmas 1878.       
Not published: Tasmania, 1878. Folio album (445x310mm) of 73 heavy paper 
leaves (numbered 1 to 42 from the front, then 43-73 from the rear, with the 
volume to be turned upside down. Green leather with gilt rules and 
decorative borders, title blocked in gilt on the upper board, rebacked with 
brass corner pieces added; a few marks to both boards. The title is in 
manuscript (with an appropriate verse from Cowper below), and mounted 
on the recto of each leaf is a specimen of Tasmanian flora, sewn to the page, 
with a caption (species and location) in manuscript at the foot of the page; 
tissue guards inserted. ***Privately compiled. Most of the specimens are 
from Tasmania's north-east: the Blue Tier, Gould's Country, Georges Bay. 
#34716                                                                                                           $2,850.00 

43. STANLEY, Henry M.  In Darkest Africa : or the Quest, Rescue and Retreat 
of Emin, Governor of Equatoria.   Sampson Low, Marston, Searle and 
Rivington: London, 1890. First edition. Two volumes, 8vo. [I] xvi, 530pp, 
frontis with tissue guard, 14 b&w plates, numerous other b&w text 
illustrations, large folding coloured map. [II] xvi, 472, [2, publisher's 
adverts]pp; frontis portrait of the author & 22 b&w plates, numerous other 
b&w text illustrations, 2 coloured folding maps and full-page profile sketch. 
Original maroon cloth decorated in black and gilt; the extremities slightly 
rubbed, slight bump to lower corners of the boards of the second volume, a 
lightly rubbed round mark at foot of the spine, Vol I. The first folds of the 
large folding maps in each volume with short clean tears and old tape repairs 
to these, with some discolouration under the tape, occasional light foxing. A 
very good clean set. ***Each volume bears the name-plate (or strip, 
12x95mm) of Ernest H. Shackleton – not the polar explorer. #35387   $950.00 

44. STEPHENS, Geoffrey. The Anglican Church in Tasmania: a diocesan 
history to mark the Sesquicentenary, 1992. Trustees of the Diocese: Hobart, 
1991. 4to. 272pp, b&w photographs, line illustrations, map. Case-bound in 
blue cloth with dustwrapper (extremities slightly rubbed). A very good clean 
copy.   #24775                                                                                                    $65.00 

45. TASMANIA:  Handbook of Tasmania : second edition.   Government 
Printer: Hobart, 1914. Issued by the Government of Tasmania. Second 
edition. With two hundred and sixty-five illustrations and three folding maps. 
xx, 500pp, 3 folding maps, 2 full-page plans (of Hobart and Launceston), 3 
maps of fishing sites, coloured plate (trout flies, at p320); and with the 
loosely inserted Addenda to Section V, Orcharding...(16pp, including plain 
titled wrappers, which are loose and repaired). Papered boards cut flush, gilt 
titles and coloured vignette inlaid on the upper. The gilt title and 'synopsis' 
(list of sections) on the upper board are dulled in places (the small type used 
for the synopsis must always have been hard to read); the spine sunned and 
chipped at head and tail. There is a 3cm split at the head of the upper 
joint/hinge, otherwise the binding still solid; now with a new mylar wrapper. 
The text clean and the maps in excellent condition. ***This copy belonged 
to E.T. Emmett, with his inscriptions at the top corner of front cover and 
the front endpaper. Evelyn Temple Emmett (1871-1970) was the first 
Director of the Tasmanian Government Tourist Bureau (after it was 
separated from the railways in 1934), a famed bushwalker and the author 
numerous articles and books of which the best known is Tasmania by Road 
and Track (Melbourne, 1952). ***The first edition was 1908: this is revised 
and expanded. A one-volume issue of what was also issued in five parts; that 
is, the five separate sections: [I] Information for immigrants and statistics 
(pp1–84). [II] Australia's playground and health resort (pp86–260, with 
general map). [III] Crown Land Laws & Timber Industry (pp261–304, with 
map of timber areas). [IV] An Angler's Guide: sport with rod and line (pp305–
420, coloured plate of trout flies, 3 sketch maps). [V] Orcharding, Dairy, 
Poultry & General Farming (pp421–500, last blank, map of agriculture/land 
use; inserted 16pp addenda). Because this book was compiled from separate 
parts, they are often found without the full complement of maps, and 
occasionally with misbindings of some sections. The loosely inserted addenda 
to the final section is uncommon.  #35430                                                 $385.00 

46. TERRY, Ned.  Identities and History of Tasmania's High Country.  Author: 
Dairy Plains (Tas), 2005. Small 4to. 189pp, colour and b&w photographs, 
map. Laminated soft covers. A very good clean copy. #20557                 $75.00 

47. THOMPSON, Winfield M. & Thomas W. Lawson. The Lawson History of 
the America's Cup : a record of fifty years.  Ashford Press: Southampton, 
1986. Facsimile: #518 of 1500 copies (first published 1902). 4to. [viii] xvi, 
402pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. Cream cloth, decorated in gilt and 
blue. All edges gilt, place ribbon. Trifling bump to foot of the upper joint, 
otherwise a fine clean copy. #35416                                                           $285.00 

48. Von DRYGALSKI, Erich. The Southern Ice-Continent : the German South 
Polar Expedition aboard the Gauss 1901-1903. Bluntisham Books/Erskine 
Press: Norfolk, 1989. Translated by M.M. Raraty. Demy 4to. xxii, 376pp, 
illustrated. Pictorial brown decorated cloth (as issued). Head and tail of spine 
a little rubbed, and with a tiny hole in the cloth just below the author's 
name; a touch of pale spotting to top edges, otherwise a very good clean 
copy. Bookseller's small label on front paste-down.  #6638                   $225.00 

49. WALSH, Grahame L.   Bradshaw Art of the Kimberley.   Takarakka Nowan 
Kas Publications: Toowong (Qld), 2000. Oblong 4to. 464pp, 620 colour plates 
& 684 b&w figures, pictorial endpapers. Reptillian cloth with colour inlay on 
the upper board. A very good to fine clean copy.  #24282                  $2,750.00 

50. WATTS, John. Tamar River Leads : creating a safe harbour entrance. 
Author: George Town, Tasmania, 2017. 4to. 134pp, b&w illustrations. Soft 
covers. A fine clean copy. ***Describes the various surveys of the dangerous 
mouth to Port Dalrymple (Tamar River) between 1842 and 1965, and the four 
sets of lead lights installed to assist navigation.  #35398                          $33.00 

51. WATTS, Peter, Jo Anne Pomfrett & David Mabberley. An Exquisite Eye : 
the Australian flora & fauna drawings 1801–1820 of Ferdinand Bauer. 
Historic Houses Trust of New South Wales: Sydney, 1997. 4to. 167pp, 64 
colour plates, map. Cloth with dustwrapper. A very good to fine clean copy. 
***This publication coincides with an exhibition of the same title held at the 
Focus Gallery, Museum of Sydney, on the site of the first Government House, 
between 13 December 1997 and 19 April 1998.  #35358                        $125.00 

52. WEBSTER, E.H. & L. Norman. A Hundred Years of Yachting. J. Walch & 
Sons (printed by): Hobart, 1936. Issued under the auspices of the 
Government of Tasmania, the Hobart Marine Board, and the Hobart City 
Council. 256pp, well illustrated, folding panorama (2 views) at rear. Original 
blue reptillian cloth, title printed on spine, coloured illustration laid onto the 
upper board, as issued (trifling mark to lower corner). Some foxing on the 
endpapers, otherwise a very good+ clean copy.  #20463                        $285.00 

53. WOODBERRY, Joan.    The Cider Duck.    Macmillan: Melbourne, 1969. 
Illustrated by Molly Stephens. 4to. 32pp, illustrated in colour. Pictorial 
papered boards with dustwrapper. A fine clean copy. ***Children's picture 
book, by the Tasmanian author.  #24559                                                     $35.00 

 

 
Prices are net in Australian Dollars, and include GST.  Postage and packing, 
insurance and bank charges are extra.  Payment can be made by direct bank 
deposit – BSB: 017010  a/c: 349892822 – Mastercard, Visa or Amex; Paypal, 
or AUD money orders.  Previous customers and institutions are welcome to 
pay by cheque, with payment due on receipt of books. Pre-payment is 
requested from new customers.  All items are understood to be supplied on 
approval, but please return the book/s promptly and well packed. 

WE ARE ALWAYS LOOKING TO BUY GOOD QUALITY BOOKS. 
 

 
Much of Astrolabe Booksellers’ stock is on display, and for sale, at The 
Antiques Warehouse, 64 Warwick Street, Hobart. Local orders – once 
confirmed – can be collected from there (opening hours: Monday to 

Saturday, 10–5; Sunday 12–4)  
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